22 LC 124 0134

Senate Resolution 465

By: Senator Mullis of the 53rd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Chief Meteorologist David Glenn; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Chief Meteorologist David Glenn has worked with Fox News Channel 9 since
- 3 2006, earning both the prestigious Seal of Approval for broadcasting from both the American
- 4 Meteorological Society and the National Weather Association during his distinguished
- 5 career; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he has covered 11 tropical cyclones, including the direct hits of hurricanes
- 7 Katrina, Dennis, and Ivan, excerpts of which were featured in National Geographic's *Inside*
- 8 Hurricane Katrina and have earned him the Associated Press award for Best Weather
- 9 Anchor in Alabama; and
- 10 WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 11 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Chief Meteorologist David Glenn has served with honor and distinction with
- 13 Fox News Channel 9, and his commitment to weather reporting has long been cherished by
- 14 his peers and colleagues; and

22 LC 124 0134

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this

- 16 remarkable and distinguished individual be appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 18 recognize and commend Chief Meteorologist David Glenn for his many years of service to
- 19 the field of meteorology and extend best wishes for future health and happiness.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 21 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Chief
- 22 Meteorologist David Glenn.